
 
 

  
 
 

Customers and Corporate 
Directorate 
DDaavviidd  WWiillccoocckk  

HHeeaadd  ooff  LLeeggaall  aanndd  GGoovveerrnnaannccee  RReeffoorrmm  
Governance  & Committee Services 
Number One Riverside, Smith Street, 
Rochdale, OL16 1XU 
 
Phone: 01706 647474 
Website: www.rochdale.gov.uk 

To:  All Members of the Charitable Trustee 
Committee 

Enquiries to: Caroline Denyer 
Telephone:  4717 
Date: 13th March 2015 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
Charitable Trustee Committee 
 
You are requested to attend the meeting of the Charitable Trustee Committee to 
be held in Training and Conference Suite, First Floor, Number One Riverside, 
Smith Street, Rochdale, OL16 1XU on Monday, 23rd March 2015 commencing at 
6.15 pm. 
 
The agenda and supporting papers are attached.  
 
If you require advice on any agenda item involving a possible Declaration of 
Interest which could affect your right to speak and/or vote, please refer to the 
Code of Conduct or contact the Monitoring Officer or Deputies or staff in the 
Governance and Committee Services Team at least 24 hours in advance of the 
meeting.  
 
Yours Faithfully 

 
 

David Wilcock 
Head of Legal and Governance Reform 
 
Charitable Trustee Committee Membership 2014/15 
Councillor Peter Joinson 
Councillor Andrew Neilson 
Councillor Kathleen Nickson 
Councillor Shaun O'Neill 
County Councillor Miles Parkinson 
County Councillor Clare Pritchard 
Councillor Billy Sheerin 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 
 

Rochdale Borough Council 
 

CHARITABLE TRUSTEE COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 23rd March 2015 at 6.15 pm 
 

Training and Conference Suite, First Floor, Number One Riverside, 
Smith Street, Rochdale, OL16 1XU 

 
A G E N D A 

 
Apologies for Absence 

1. Declarations of Interest  1 - 3 

 Members must indicate at this stage any items on the agenda in 
which they must declare an interest.  Members must verbally give 
notice of their interest at the meeting and complete the form attached 
with this agenda.   
 
Members are also advised to take advice with regard to any matter 
where there is potential bias or predetermination in any business to 
be considered at the meeting and whether they should take part in 
decision making at the meeting. 
 
Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 
2011 and the Council's adopted Code of Conduct, they must declare 
the nature of any discloseable pecuniary interest; personal interest 
and/or prejudicial interest required of them and, in the case of any 
discloseable pecuniary interest or prejudicial interest, withdraw from 
the meeting during consideration of the item, unless permitted 
otherwise within the Code of Conduct. 

 

2. Minutes  4 - 5 

 To consider the minutes of the meeting held on 28th January 2015.  

3. Maskew Bequest  - Proposal to Alter the Terms of the Trust  6 - 8 

4. Exclusion of Press and Public   

 To consider excluding the press and public from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item of business in accordance with the 
provisions of Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended. 

 

5. Management of the Assets of Dr Chadwick's Trust  9 - 28 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 1

A
genda Item

 1



DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CODE OF CONDUCT ADOPTED BY THE COUNCIL ON 25
TH

 JULY 2012, MEMBERS ARE REQUIRED TO DECLARE DISCLOSABLE 

PECUNIARY INTERESTS, PERSONAL INTERESTS AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS (LISTED ON THEIR REGISTER OF INTERESTS). 

MEMBERS SHOULD REFER TO THE CODE OF CONDUCT AND/OR THE MONITORING OFFICER AND/OR THEIR DECLARATION FOR FURTHER GUIDANCE 

MEETING AND DATE 

 

……………………………. 

 

Agenda item 

Indicate either 

• Discloseable Pecuniary Interest OR 

• Personal Interest OR 

• Personal and Prejudicial interest 

Nature of Interest 

 

 

  

 

 

  

 

 

  

  

 

 

  

 

 

  

 

 

  

 

 

  

 

 

 

Signed…………………………………………………………………………………………        Please print name………………………………………………………………………………………….. 

IF A MEMBER HAS A DISCLOSEABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST THAT HAS NOT BEEN INCLUDED ON THEIR REGISTER SUBMISSION, THEY ARE REQUIRED BY 

LAW TO UPDATE THEIR REGISTER ENTRY WITHIN 28 DAYS.  FAILURE TO PROVIDE PROPER NOTIFICATION IS A CRIMINAL OFFENCE. 

THIS FORM, INCLUDING ‘NIL’ ENTRIES, MUST BE GIVEN TO THE GOVERNANCE AND COMMITTEE OFFICER NO LATER THAN AT THE END OF THE MEETING 

P
age 2



Summary of discloseable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests 
A ‘disclosable pecuniary interest’ is an interest of yourself, or of your partner if you are aware of your 
partner's interest, within the descriptions set out in the table below.  "Partner" means a spouse or civil 
partner, or a person with whom you are living as husband or wife, or a person with whom you are 
living as if you are civil partners. 
 

Subject Description 

Employment, office, 
trade, profession or 
vocation 

Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit 
or gain 
 

Sponsorship 
 

Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than from the 
Council) made or provided within the 12 month period prior to notification 
of the interest in respect of any expenses incurred by you in carrying out 
duties as a member, or towards your election expenses.   

Contracts 
 

Any contract made between you or your partner (or a body in which you or 
your partner has a beneficial interest) and the Council -  
(a) under which goods or services are to be provided or works are to be 
executed: and  
(b) which has not been fully discharged. 

Land 
 

Any beneficial interest in land which is within the area of the Rochdale 
Metropolitan Borough Council. 

Licences 
 

Any licence (alone or jointly with others) to occupy land in the area of the 
Borough for a month or longer. 

Corporate Tenancies 
 

Any tenancy where (to your knowledge) -  
(a) the landlord is the Council: and 
(b) the tenant is a body in which you or your partner has a beneficial 
interest. 

Securities Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where - 
(a) that body (to your knowledge) has a place of business or land in the 
area of the Borough; and 
(b) either – 
(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or one 
hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body; or 
(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the total 
nominal value of the shares of any one class in which you or your partner 
has a beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth of the total issued share 
capital of that class. 

 
Personal Interests 
You have a personal interest in any business of the authority where it relates to or is likely to affect -  
(a) any body of which you are in a position of general control or management and to which you are 

appointed or nominated by your authority; 
(b)  any body - 

(i)  exercising functions of a public nature; 
(ii)  directed to charitable purposes; or 
(iii)  one of whose principal purposes includes the influence of public opinion or policy 

(including any political party or trade union),  
of which you are in a position of general control or management; 
(c) the interests of any person from whom you have received a gift or hospitality with an estimated 

value of at least £25. 
 
Prejudicial Interests 
Where you have a personal interest you also have a prejudicial interest in that business where the 
interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the relevant facts would  reasonably 
regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest and where 
that business - 
(a)  Affects your financial position or the financial position of a person or body described above; or 
 (b)  Relates to the determining of any approval, consent, licence, permission or registration in relation 

to you or any person or body described above. 
 
 
MEMBERS ARE ADVISED TO REFER TO THE FULL DESCRIPTIONS CONTAINED IN THE 
COUNCIL’S CODE OF CONDUCT ADOPTED ON 25

TH
 JULY 2012. 

 Page 3



 

 

CHARITABLE TRUSTEE COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING 
Wednesday, 28th January 2015 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Shaun O'Neill (Chair); Councillors Joinson, Neilson, Nickson 
and Sheerin 
 
OFFICERS: D Wilcock, P Cooke, P Ramchurn and C Denyer (Customers and 
Corporate Directorate), J Murphy (Finance Directorate) 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Butterworth and Hornby.  
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
16 There were no declarations of interest  
 
MINUTES 
17 DECIDED – that the minutes of the meeting of the Charitable Trustee 
Committee held on 8th December 2014 be approved as correct record. 
 
TRUSTS/ BEQUESTS FUNDS HELD 
18 The Committee considered the report of the Director of Finance advising 
Members of the bequest balances and land held under Charitable Trust where 
Rochdale Borough Council is the sole Trustee or holder of the fund. 
 
The Director of Finance reported that following confirmation from the Charity 
Commission that a named Officer from the Economy and Environment Directorate 
had the power to act on behalf of the Trust, permission for the siting of a builder’s 
compound at the Ings lane site had been given, a fee charged and retained in a ring-
fenced account for the Trust. 
 
Further to a question raised in regard to why the investments held by the Norcross 
Scholarship Fund are not held as part of the balances managed by the Treasury 
Management Team, the Director of Finance reported that the return obtained by the 
current investments was greater than that of the Treasury Management Fund. 
 
Councillor Neil Butterworth, a Milnrow and Newhey Ward Member, addressed the 
Committee in relation to concerns that had been raised with regard to the land held 
by the Doctor Chadwick Trust.  
 
DECIDED – that (1) the report be noted and; 
        (2) the Director of Economy and Environment be requested to 
submit a report on the management of the land held by the Doctor Chadwick 
Trust to the next meeting of the Charitable Trustee Committee. 
 
 
MASKEW BEQUEST: 2007-15 AND PLANS FOR FUTURE EXPENDITURE 
19 The Committee considered the report of the Interim Head of Customers & 
Corporate Services which updated Members on the use of the Maskew Bequest 
since 2007. In consultation with the Executor, the terms of the Will had been 
interpreted widely to allow for expenditure on events, activities and staffing.  A 
collection of classic literature and philosophy had been developed at Rochdale 
Central Library, and a full time, fixed term staff post created to maintain the collection 
and engage residents with it which had included the organisation and funding of the 
Rochdale Literature and Ideas Festival 2013 and 2014. 

Public Document Pack

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



 

 

 
Further to the submitted report the Head of Legal and Governance Reform reported 
on his legal opinion with regard to the use of the funds from the bequest in 
accordance with the terms of the Will which stated that the bequest was for the 
purchase for the Central Library of non-fiction books on the subjects of philosophy 
and classic literature to be held in a collection of books called the F & A.S. Maskew 
Bequest. The Head of Legal and Governance reform advised the Committee that the 
Charity Commission would have to be consulted if the Committee resolved to request 
a variation of the terms of the Trust in order to allow expenditure on events and 
activities.  
 
In discussion the Committee reiterated the concerns that had been raised at the 
previous meeting regarding the level of expenditure from the Bequest fund for events 
and activities and agreed to consult the Charity Commission with regard to amending 
the terms of the Trust in order to widen the scope of future expenditure in line with 
the interpretation agreed with the executors of the Will initially.  
 
DECIDED – that (1) the Head of Legal and Governance reform be authorised to 
make an application to the Charity Commission to request a variation of terms 
of the Trust established by the Will of AS Makew to include expenditure on 
events and activities to encourage engagement with the Maskew Collection, 
including the provision of staff to administer the collection and organise the 
engagement initiatives; 
 (2) the Interim Director of Customers & Corporate Services be 
authorised to approve expenditure from the Maskew Bequest for the purpose 
of the purchase of books for the F and A S Maskew Bequest Collection only.  
 

Page 5



 
 

 
 
Subject:  Maskew Bequest  - proposal to alter 
the terms of the trust 
  

Status:  Publication 

Report to: Charitable Trustee Committee 
 
 

Date: March 23rd 2015 
  

Report of: Interim Head of Customer and 
Corporate Services 
 
Author Email:    philip.cooke@rochdale.gov.uk 

Author: Philip Cooke 
 
Tel: Tel: 01706 924889 

 
1 Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 To provide Members with the latest advice received from the Charity Commission 
1.2 To recommend that Members approve the alteration of the purposes of their 

bequest to include engagement activities, in addition to books. 
 
2 Recommendations 

 
2.1 Members approve the amendment to the terms of the trust and resolve to 
“authorise expenditure on events and activities to engage people with the Maskew 
Collection, including the provision of staff to administer the collection and organise the 
engagement initiatives”. 

 
Reason for recommendation 
 
The plans will mean that the collection will be maintained by the bequest for over 50 
years, and will allow expenditure to engage people with the collection. 

 
3 Background 

 
3.1 The Maskew Bequest is administered through Rochdale Borough Council’s 
Community Services in the Customers and Corporate Directorate. The purpose of the 
F and A S Maskew Bequest is stated as “the purchase of books on the subjects of 
Philosophy and Classic Literature” and a sum identified for other non-specified 
expenditure.  The books will be held at Rochdale Central Library and called “The F & 
AS Maskew Collection”. An extract of the Will is attached to the report. 
 
3.2  Discussion and agreement with the Executor of the estate has led to the 
undertaking of activities and expenditure which engages people with the collection. A 
letter from the Executor of the bequest is attached to this report. This expenditure has 
included the employment of one member of staff (employed on a fixed term contract), 
furniture for the collection, marketing, events and activities.   
 
3.3 The flagship event for engaging people with the Maskew Collection is Rochdale 
Literature and Ideas Festival.  The first festival was in October 2013, and the second in 
October 2014.  Details of the festival, including its impact, expenditure and income 
(which is used to help the sustainability of the festival and Maskew Bequest) are 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



 
 

included in the presentation. 
 
3.4 Details of the expenditure and income of the bequest to date are also included 
in the presentation. 
 
3.5 Legal Advice from the Council’s Legal Services Team, has led to the Charitable 
Trustee Committee at the January 28th meeting, agreeing to the cessation of spending 
from the Maskew Bequest, unless the expenditure exactly matches the existing terms 
– i.e. “philosophy books and classic literature”.  In the meantime, the Committee 
approved an approach to the Charity Commission to seek advice in relation to the 
alteration of the terms of the trust. 
 
3.6 Advice has now been received from the Charity Commission which states: 
 
 “As the annual income of the bequest is less than £10,000. Section 275 of the 
Charities Act 2011, allows trustees to change some or all of the purposes of the charity 
by resolution. To pass a section 275 resolution the trustees must be satisfied that:  
 

· it is expedient in the interests of the charity for the purposes in question to be 
replaced; and  

 
so far as reasonably practical, the new purposes consist of or include purposes 
that are similar in character to those being replaced.  

 
The trustees' resolution must be passed by a majority of not less than two thirds of the 
charity trustees who attended and voted on it. The meeting to discuss the resolution 
must have been properly constituted with a quorum present (if required by the 
governing document).  

 
The resolution will take effect 60 days after we receive a copy of it, unless we object, 
request further information or require publicity to be given.” 

 
3.7 The passing of the resolution would allow the Officers to continue with planning for the 

2015 Literature and Ideas Festival on the basis laid out in Paragraphs 3.8.2-3.8.4 of 
the report entitled “Maskew Bequest: 2007-15 and Plans for future 
expenditure”presented to the Charitable Trustee Committee on February 28th. 
 
Alternatives options considered 
 

3.8 It was considered to not apply for the alteration of the terms of the trust and 
permanently cease all expenditure except “the purchase of books on the subjects of 
philosophy and classic literature” for the Maskew Collection.  However, without 
engagement activities and events, this would lead the collection not being used, and 
the money never being able to be spent, as so few books are needed each year for the 
collection. Moreover, the Council is committed to the employment of the “Rochdale 
Literature and Ideas Festival Director” until February 2016.   

 
4 Financial Implications 
 
4.1 The current balance of the Maskew Bequest Specified Fund including transactions in 

2014.15 is £138k and the Maskew Bequest unspecified Fund is £45k. In total the 
Bequest balance is £183k. 

 
4.2 The Literature and Ideas Festival net costs in 2014-15 are estimated at £55k and the 

estimated cost for staffing is £26k. 
 

Page 7



 
 

5   Legal Implications 
 

5.1 These are outlined in the body of the report in 3.5 and 3.6.  If the members of the 
Charitable Trustee Committee resolve to amend the terms of the trust as outlined in 
the recommendation in Para 2.1 of this report, Legal Services will inform the Charity 
Commission accordingly and respond to any requisitions raised by the Commission. 
 

6  Personnel Implications 
 

6.1 Should the requirement for the post of Rochdale Literature and Ideas Festival 
Director no longer exist beyond February 2016 then appropriate consultation 
will have to be undertaken with the postholder. 

 
7 Corporate Priorities 

 
7.1Not applicable because the Charitable Trustee Committee, as a committee of the 
Council, is performing the Council’s common law function as charitable trustee. 

 
8. Risk Assessment Implications  
 

8.1 The proposals outlined in this report are put forward to mitigate the risks to the 
Council by ensuring the Council follows the correct procedure under legislation to 
change the objects of the charitable trust and that the Charity Commission has no 
objections to the change. 
 

9. Equalities Impacts 
 
9.1 Workforce Equality Impacts Assessment 

 

There are no workforce equality issues arising from this report. 
 
9.2 Equality/Community Impact Assessments 

 

There are no equality/community issues arising from this report. 
 

 

Background Papers 

Document Place of Inspection 

 
 
 

 

 

Page 8



Document is Restricted

Page 9

Agenda Item 5
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 28

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interest
	Summary OF interests

	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	3 Maskew Bequest  - Proposal to Alter the Terms of the Trust
	5 Management of the Assets of Dr Chadwick's Trust
	Append. 1 for Management of the Assets of Dr Chadwick's Trust V1




Minutes of the meeting


CHARITABLE TRUSTEE COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING 
Monday, 23rd March 2015 

 
PRESENT: Councillor O'Neill (in the Chair) Councillors Joinson, and Sheerin 
 
OFFICERS: D Wilcock (Head of Legal and Governance Reform), P Cooke,  
P Ramchurn and C Denyer (Customers and Corporate Directorate), J Murphy 
(Finance Directorate) and P Gregory (Economy and Environment Directorate) 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillor Butterworth  
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillor Neilson and Councillor Nickson 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
20 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
MINUTES 
21 DECIDED – that the minutes of the meeting of the Charitable Trustee 
Committee held on 28th January 2015 be approved as correct record. 
 
MASKEW BEQUEST - PROPOSAL TO ALTER THE TERMS OF THE TRUST 
22 The Committee considered the report of the Interim Head of Customers & 
Corporate Services which updated Members as to the latest advice received from the 
Charity Commission with regard to the Maskew Bequest and requested that the 
Charitable Trustee Committee consider an amendment of the purposes of the 
Bequest to include engagement activities, in addition to books. 
. 
The Committee was reminded that the Maskew Bequest is administered through 
Rochdale Borough Council’s Community Services in the Customers and Corporate 
Directorate. The purpose of the F and A S Maskew Bequest was stated as “the 
purchase of books on the subjects of Philosophy and Classic Literature” Discussion 
and agreement with the Executor of the estate had led to the undertaking of activities 
and expenditure which engaged residents with the collection and had included the 
employment of one member of staff (employed on a fixed term contract), furniture for 
the collection, marketing, events and activities.   

 
Following advice received from the Council’s Legal Services Team, the Charitable 
Trustee Committee at its meeting held on the 28th January 2015 resolved to cease all 
expenditure from the Maskew Bequest, except where that expenditure exactly 
matched the terms of the Bequest. The Committee further resolved to make an 
application to the Charity Commission to request a variation of terms of the Trust 
established by the Will of AS Makew to include expenditure on events and activities 
to encourage engagement with the Maskew Collection, including the provision of staff 
to administer the collection and organise the engagement initiatives. 
 
The advice subsequently received from the Charity Commission advised the 
Committee that ‘As the annual income of the bequest is less than £10,000, Section 
275 of the Charities Act 2011, allows trustees to change some or all of the purposes 
of the charity by resolution’ and that ‘To pass a section 275 resolution the trustees 
must be satisfied that:  

it is expedient in the interests of the charity for the purposes in question to be 
replaced; and  



so far as reasonably practical, the new purposes consist of or include 
purposes that are similar in character to those being replaced.’ 

 
The Committee considered the appropriateness of the changes to the purposes of 
the Trust outlined in the submitted report and agreed to the requested amendment 
unanimously.  
 
DECIDED: That the purposes of the Trust established by the Will of AS Makew 
be amended to include the authorisation of expenditure on events and 
activities to engage people with the Maskew Collection, including the provision 
of staff to administer the collection and organise the engagement initiatives. 
 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
23 DECIDED – That the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following items of business as it is likely that there 
would be disclosure of exempt information as outlined in Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), namely information relating to any 
individual; information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual; and 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 
 
MANAGEMENT OF THE ASSETS OF DR CHADWICK'S TRUST 
24 The Committee considered a report of the Director of Economy and 
Environment which set out the land ownership of the Doctor Chadwick Trust and put 
forward various options for the future of the management of the Trust’s properties. 
 
The Committee noted the complexity of the issues surrounding which land is subject 
to the Charitable Trust and that further work is required to clarify these areas of 
uncertainty.  
 
DECIDED – That (1) the Director of Economy and Environment be requested to 
further clarify the ownership of the land subject to the Doctor Chadwick Trust;  
 (2) the Head of Legal and Governance Reform be authorised to make an 
application to the Charity Commission to request permission to dispose of 
land identified as in the ownership of the Doctor Chadwick Trust as 
appropriate; and 
 (3) the Director of Economy and Environment be requested to submit a  
report on the proposed future management of the land held by the Doctor 
Chadwick Trust to a future meeting of the Charitable Trustee Committee. 
 


